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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket No. D-030917-018) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
JENNIFER L. LINVILLE, R.Ph. 

9269 Patterson Lane 
Olmsted Township, Ohio 44138 

(R.Ph. No. 03-1-19020) 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF JENNIFER L. LINVILLE CAME FOR HEARING ON MARCH 8, 2004, BEFORE THE 
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph. (presiding); DIANE C. 
ADELMAN, R.Ph.; GREGORY BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. GREGG, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, 
R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
JENNIFER L. LINVILLE WAS REPRESENTED BY JAMES LINDON AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS 
REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 
 
1.  Mark A. Kabat, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 
 
1.  None 
 
State's Exhibits 
 
1.  Copy of Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [09-17-03] 
1A-1C.  Procedurals 
1D.  Copy of Amendment Notice  [02-20-04] 
1E.  Procedural 
2.  Copy of Notarized Statement of James J. White  [01-16-03] 
3.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Allison M. Fosselius  [01-21-03] 
4.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Scott E. Olech, R.Ph.  [02-02-03] 
5.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Jennifer Linville, R.Ph.  [01-28-03] 
6.  Transcript of Interview of Jennifer Linville, R.Ph.  [01-28-03] 
7.  Rx #348228  [08-08-02] 
8.  Rx #348228 refill  [08-08-02] 
9.  Copy of Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Pharmacist’s Statement for Jennifer Linville  [01-01-00  

to 01-22-03] 
10.  Copy of Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Edited Prescriptions for Jennifer Linville  [01-28-03] 
11.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Derrick Cetin, D.O.  [03-20-03] 
11A.  Copy of Medication Profile for Jennifer L. Linville  [11-16-01 to 01-30-03] 
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12.  Rx #C303899  [07-28-01] 
13.  Rx #C303899 refill  [10-11-01] 
13A.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Michael Smith, R.Ph.  [02-26-04] 
14.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Sarah Lochner, M.D.  [05-29-03] 
15.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Gary Krone, D.V.M.  [04-09-03] 
16.  Copy of Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Pharmacist’s Statement for Kodiak Linville  [01-01-95 to 

01-29-03] 
17.  Rx  #270723  [11-07-99]; Rx #270723 refill  [11-14-99]; Rx  #270723 refill  [03-12-00] 
18.  Copy of Statement of Gary Krone, D.V.M.  [04-09-03] 
19.  Copy of Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Pharmacist’s Statement for Yukon Linville  [01-01-96 to  

01-29-03] 
20.  Rx  #270724  [11-07-99]; Rx  #270724 refill  [11-14-99]; Rx #270724 refill  [03-12-00] 
21.  Rx #439488  [01-13-00] 
22.  Rx #107067  [06-27-00]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [06-27-00] 
23.  Rx #108116  [07-18-00]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [07-18-00] 
24.  Rx #10031 refill [08-02-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription Register  [08-02-01]; 

Rx #10031 refill  [08-12-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription Register  [08-12-01]; 
Rx #10031 refill [08-30-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription Register  [08-30-01] 

25.  Rx #204752 refill [11-13-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #01 Prescription Register  [11-13-01]; 
Rx #204752 refill  [12-23-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #01 Prescription Register  [12-23-01] 

26.  Rx #291329  [01-09-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [01-09-01] 
27.  Rx #477272  [02-01-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 Prescription Register  [02-01-01] 
28.  Rx #519327  [02-06-01], Marc’s Pharmacy #13 Prescription Register  [02-06-01] 
29.  Rx #191519 refill [06-21-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #46 Prescription Register  [06-21-01] 
30.  Rx #122608  [02-06-01]; Rx #122608 refill  [09-04-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 

Prescription Register  [09-04-01] 
31.  Copy of Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Edited Prescriptions for Jennifer Linville [01-28-03]; 

Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [08-23-01] 
32.  Rx #310545 refill [02-28-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [02-28-02] 
33.  Rx #309958 [02-17-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [02-17-02]; Rx 

#309958 refill  [05-18-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [05-18-02]; Rx 
#309958 refill  [06-20-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [06-20-02]; Rx 
#309958 refill  [11-03-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [11-03-02] 

34.  Rx #21772  [02-17-02]; Rx #21772 refill  [11-16-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription 
Register  [11-16-02] 

35.  Rx #553580  [03-28-02]; Rx #311925  [03-28-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription 
Register  [03-28-02]; Rx #311925 refill  [04-02-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription 
Register  [04-02-02] 

36.  Rx #314461  [03-28-02]; Rx #553580 refill [05-02-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #13 Prescription 
Register  [05-02-02] 

37.  Rx #314461 refill [05-27-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [05-27-02] 
38.  Rx #553305  [04-29-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #13 Prescription Register  [04-29-02] 
39.  Rx #18168 refill [07-14-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription Register  [07-14-02] 
40.  Rx #135007 refill [08-06-02]; Rx #135007 refill  [08-07-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 

Prescription Register  [08-07-02]; Rx #135007 refill  [08-31-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 
Prescription Register  [08-31-02] 

41.  Rx #351962  [06-18-02]; Rx #351962 refill  [09-24-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #26 Prescrip-
tion Register  [09-24-02]; Rx #351962 refill  [12-30-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #26 Prescrip-
tion Register  [12-30-02] 
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42.  Rx #316041  [06-20-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [06-20-02]; Rx 
#316041 refill  [11-12-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [11-12-02]; Rx 
#316041 refill  [12-06-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [12-06-02]; Rx 
#316041 refill  [01-21-03]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [01-21-03] 

43.  Rx #345156  [06-27-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #26 Prescription Register  [06-27-02] 
44.  Rx #133848  [06-27-02]; Rx #133848 refill  [07-04-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Pre-

scription Register  [07-04-02] 
45.  Rx #346118  [07-11-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #26 Prescription Register  [07-11-02] 
46.  Rx #103744  [08-15-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #11 Prescription Register  [08-15-02] 
47.  Rx #530876 refill [10-17-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 Prescription Register  [10-17-02] 
48.  Rx #530877 refill [10-18-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 Prescription Register  [10-17-02] 
49.  Copy of eleven Marc’s Pharmacy Pharmacist’s Statements for Jennifer Linville  [01-01-95 

to 01-29-03] 
50.  Copy of Notarized Statement of Derrick Cetin, D.O.  [03-20-03] 
50A.  Medication Profile of Joe L. Linville  [12-16-02 to 03-07-03] 
51.  Rx #274670  [02-13-00] 
52.  Rx #282031  [04-08-00] 
53.  Rx #105974  [06-08-00]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [06-08-00]; 

Rx #105974 refill  [07-03-00] 
54.  Rx #106590  [06-19-00]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [06-19-00] 
55.  Rx #462957  [09-03-00] 
56.  Rx #474056  [12-28-00]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 Prescription Register  [12-28-00] 
57.  Rx #519898  [02-13-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #13 Prescription Register  [02-13-01] 
58.  Rx #587984 refill [04-19-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #10 Prescription Register  [04-19-01]; 

Rx #587984 refill  [06-18-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #10 Prescription Register  [06-18-01] 
59.  Rx #10202  [02-13-01]; Rx #10202 refill  [08-12-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #55 Prescription 

Register  [08-12-01] 
60.  Rx #303649 refill [10-06-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [10-06-01] 
61.  Rx #504308  [02-13-01]; Rx# 504308 refill  [12-06-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 

Prescription Register  [12-06-01] 
62.  Rx #127896  [02-13-01]; Rx #127896 refill [01-28-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 

Prescription Register  [01-28-02] 
63.  Rx #295720  [04-08-01]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [04-08-01]; Copy 

of Notarized Statement of James Gutierrez, M.D.  [05-22-03] 
64.  Rx #341826  [03-28-02]; Rx #341826 refill  [05-16-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #26 

Prescription Register  [05-16-02] 
65.  Rx #133847  [03-28-02]; Rx #133847 refill  [07-04-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescrip-

tion Register  [07-04-02] 
66.  Rx #133847 refill  [08-06-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [08-06-02]; 

Rx #133847 refill  [09-14-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #037 Prescription Register  [09-14-02] 
67.  Rx #322196  [03-28-02]; Rx #322196 refill  [10-29-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 

Prescription Register  [10-29-02] 
68.  Rx #535057  [03-28-02]; Rx #535057 refill  [12-05-02]; Marc’s Pharmacy #04 Prescrip-

tion Register  [12-05-02] 
69.  Rx #325529 refill [01-21-03]; Marc’s Pharmacy #23 Prescription Register  [01-21-03] 
70.  Copy of seven Marc’s Pharmacy Pharmacist’s Statements for Joe Linville  [01-01-95 to 

02-05-03] 
 



JENNIFER L. LINVILLE, R.Ph.  (04-08-2004) Page 4 of  9
State Board of Pharmacy  <>  77 S. High St., Room 1702; Columbus, OH 43215-6126  <>  614/466-4143  <>  legal@bop.state.oh.us
 
 

 

Respondent's Exhibits 
 
A1-A5.  Copy of five Letters of Support  [02-11-03 to 02-27-04] 
A6.  Copy of letter from Jennifer Linville  [not dated] 
B1.  Treatment Letter from Derrick Cetin, D.O. for Jennifer Linville  [10-24-03] 
B2-B7.  Copy of six Cleveland Clinic Payment Receipts of Jennifer Linville  [04-09-02 to  

01-30-03] 
B8.  Behavioral Healthcare Services Explanation of Member Benefits for Jennifer Linville  

[03-13-03] 
B9.  Copy of Cleveland Clinic Payment Receipt of Jennifer Linville  [06-02-03] 
C1.  Copy of Treatment Letter from Derrick Cetin, D.O. for Joe Linville  [10-24-03] 
C2-C4.  Copy of three Medication Flowsheets for Joe L. Linville  [11-29-99 to 03-04-03] 
C5-C8.  Copy of four Cleveland Clinic Payment Receipts of Joe L. Linville  [12-16-02 to 

07-30-03] 
C9.  Copy of Scheduler's Worklist for Joe L. Linville  [12-16-02] 
C10-13.  Copy of four Cleveland Clinic Foundation Laboratory Reports for Joe Linville  

[12-16-02 to 12-23-02] 
C14.  Copy of After Visit Summary for Joe Linville  [03-04-03] 
C15.  Copy of Cleveland Clinic Foundation Laboratory Report for Joe Linville  [03-07-03] 
C16.  Copy of Cleveland Clinic Foundation Laboratory Result Report for Joe Linville  [03-07-03] 
D1-D2.  Copy of two-page Giant Eagle Pharmacy #1216 Medical Expense Report for Joe 

Linville  [01-01-03 to 10-19-03] 
D3-D4. Copy of two-page Giant Eagle Pharmacy #1216 Medical Expense Report for Jennifer 

Linville  [01-01-03 to 10-19-03] 
E1.  Copy of Duplicate Customer Receipts for Rx #316041  [11-12-02]; Rx #351962  [12-30-

02]; Rx #323804  [12-01-02]; Rx #316041  [12-06-02]; Rx #341826  [05-16-02] 
E2.  Copy of Duplicate Customer Receipts for Rx #553580  [05-02-02]; Rx #530877  [10-18-

02]; Rx #314461  [05-27-02]; Rx #322196  [10-29-02]; Rx #135007  [08-07-02]; Rx 
#135007  [08-31-02]; Rx #133847  [08-06-02] 

E3-E7.  Copy of nineteen checks of Jennifer Linville  [01-09-01 to 12-05-02] 
F1-F17.  Copy of eighty-three checks of Jennifer Linville  [10-23-99 to 12-10-02] 
G1-G16.  Copy of seventy-seven checks of Jennifer Linville  [11-14-99 to 01-22-03] 
J1.  Copy of Elyria Memorial Hospital and Medical Center Job Description/Performance Evalua-

tion of Jennifer Johns  [05-03-93] 
J2-J4.  Copy of three Elyria Memorial Hospital and Medical Center Job Description/Performance 

Evaluation of Jennifer Linville  [07-12-94 to 06-04-96] 
K1-K4.  Copy of four Akron General Medical Center Performance Evaluation of Jennifer Linville  

[08-17-00 to 08-18-03] 
L.  Copy of fifteen Continuing Pharmaceutical Education Certificates and Statements of Credit  

[12-30-03 through 02-25-04] 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witness, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
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(1)  Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Jennifer L. Linville was origi-
nally licensed by the State of Ohio as a pharmacist on July 29, 1991, pursuant to ex-
amination, and is currently licensed to practice pharmacy in Ohio. 
 
(2)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about August 8, 2002, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created Rx 
#348228 for 30 unit doses of Ibuprofen 800 mg, with eleven refills, without authoriza-
tion from a prescriber.  The prescription was created for a technician at Marc’s Phar-
macy so as to save the technician money by using the pharmacy's employee discount 
on prescription medicine.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
(3)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about August 8, 2000, sell at retail a dangerous drug 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 4729. and 4731. of the Ohio 
Revised Code, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville sold 30 unit doses of Ibuprofen 800 mg, Rx 
#348228, to a technician at Marc’s Pharmacy without a valid prescription.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(4)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about January 29, 2003, knowing that an official 
investigation was in process or was likely to be instituted, conceal or remove a record 
of a prescription with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such 
investigation, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville deleted the record of Rx #122289 just hours 
before an interview with a Board agent investigating her activities.  Jennifer L. Linville 
had created this prescription for 30 units of cyclobenzaprine 10 mg without authori-
zation from a prescriber.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.12 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
(5)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about July 28, 2001, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created Rx 
#C303899 for 15 unit doses of hydrocodone with APAP 7.5 mg/750 mg, with the face 
of the prescription indicating that it was a transfer from CVS in North Ridgeville, Ohio.  
However, Jennifer L. Linville did not have prescription records at that pharmacy.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(6)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about November 7, 1999, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created Rx 
#270723, with 2 refills, for 30 unit doses of Prozac 10 mg, with the face of the pre-
scription indicating that it was for a canine named "Kodiac."  The label further read: 
"Take one tablet as needed to control aggression against little brother."  Jennifer L. 
Linville indicated to a Board agent that she did this as a joke.  The prescriber indicated 
he did not authorize the prescription.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(7)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about November 7, 1999, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created Rx 
#270724, with 2 refills, for 6 unit doses of Viagra 100 mg, with the face of the pre-
scription indicating that it was for a canine named "Yukon."  The label further read:  
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"Chew one as directed as needed for frolic with Fraulein."  Jennifer L. Linville indicated 
to a Board agent that she did this as a joke.  The prescriber indicated he did not 
authorize the prescription.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
(8)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about the following dates, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created the 
following prescriptions for herself when not authorized by a prescriber: 
 

Rx No. Orig. Date Drug Qty 
439488 01/13/00 Prozac 20 mg 30 
107067 06/27/00 Ibuprofen 800 mg  100 
108116 07/18/00 Prozac 20 mg 30 
10031 01/01/01 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
10031 01/01/01 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
10031 01/01/01 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
204752 01/01/01 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
204752 01/01/01 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
291329 01/09/01 Prozac 20 mg 30 
477272 02/01/01 Prozac 20 mg 60 
519327 02/06/01 Prozac 20 mg 60 
191519 02/06/01 Prozac 20 mg 60 
122608 02/06/01 Fluoxetine 20 mg 60 
122289 08/23/01 Cyclobenzaprine 30 
310545 11/15/01 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
309958 02/17/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
309958 02/17/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
309958 02/17/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
309958 02/17/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
21722 02/17/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
311925 03/28/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
311925 03/28/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
553580 03/28/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
314461 03/28/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
553305 04/29/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
18168 06/16/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
135007 06/16/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
135007 06/16/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
351962 06/18/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
351962 06/18/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
316041 06/20/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
316041 06/20/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
316041 06/20/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
316041 06/20/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 
345156 06/27/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
133848 06/27/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
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Rx No. Orig. Date Drug Qty 
346118 07/11/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
103744 08/15/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg 30 
530876 08/15/02 Ibuprofen 400 mg  30 
530877 10/10/02 Prozac WK 90 mg 4 

122289 RX edited out of computer system by R.Ph. Linville on 01/28/03 
 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(9)  Jennifer L. Linville did, on or about the following dates, intentionally create and/or 
knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit: Jennifer L. Linville created the 
following prescriptions for her husband when not authorized by a prescriber: 
 

Rx No. Orig. Date Drug Qty 
274670 02/13/00 Dilantin 100 mg 360 
282031 04/08/00 Dilantin 100 mg 300 
105974 06/08/00 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
105974 06/08/00 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
106590 06/19/00 Ibuprofen 800 mg 100 
462957 09/03/00 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
474056 12/28/00 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
519898 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
587984 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
587984 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
10202 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
303649 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
504308 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
127896 02/13/01 Dilantin 100 mg 200 
295720 04/08/01 GFN/PSE Tablet 30 
341826 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
133847 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
133847 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
133847 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
322196 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
535057 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 
325529 03/28/02 Dilantin 100 mg 150 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

(1)  The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (9) of the Find-
ings of Fact constitute being guilty of gross immorality as provided in Division (A)(1) of 
Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(2)  The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (9) of the Find-
ings of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the 
practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
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(3)  The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), and (5) through (9) 
of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to 
violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of 
Chapters 2925. or 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy adjudicates the matter of Jennifer L. Linville as fol-
lows: 
 

(A)  On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Conclusions 
of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends for one year the 
pharmacist identification card, No. 03-1-19020, held by Jennifer L. Linville effective as 
of the date of the mailing of this Order.  Further, the Board suspends the suspension 
and places Jennifer L. Linville’s identification card on probation for three years with the 
following conditions: 
 

(1)  Jennifer L. Linville must continue treatment with a licensed psychiatrist or 
psychologist.  The psychiatrist or psychologist must provide an initial status 
report, which includes the recommended treatment plan, to the Board within 60 
days after the effective date of this Order.  Ms. Linville may request the Board to 
lift the requirement for counseling if, in the judgment of the attending psychia-
trist or psychologist, counseling is no longer necessary.  The psychiatrist or 
psychologist must also provide a final report at the end of probation or treat-
ment, whichever comes first. 
 
(2)  Jennifer L. Linville may not dispense prescriptions for herself or for any 
member of her family. 
 
(3)  Jennifer L. Linville is restricted to work in a hospital setting. 
 
(4)  The State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that Jennifer L. Linville's phar-
macist identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies the 
privilege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns pursuant to para-
graph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
(5)  Jennifer L. Linville may not serve as a responsible pharmacist. 
 
(6)  Jennifer L. Linville must not violate the drug laws of Ohio, any other state, or 
the federal government. 
 
(7)  Jennifer L. Linville must abide by the rules of the State Board of Pharmacy. 
 
(8)  Jennifer L. Linville must comply with the terms of this Order. 
 
(9)  Any violation of probation may result in a Board hearing to consider alter-
native or additional sanctions under Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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Jennifer L. Linville's license is deemed to be not in good standing until successful com-
pletion of the probationary period. 
 
(B)  On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (3) of the Conclusions of Law 
set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby imposes on Jennifer L. Linville a 
monetary penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) due and owing within thirty 
days of the issuance of this Order.  The monetary penalty should be made payable to 
the “Treasurer, State of Ohio” and mailed with the enclosed form to the State Board of 
Pharmacy, 77 South High Street, Room 1702, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126. 
 

Jennifer L. Linville is hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke probation for 
cause, modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the period of probation.  At 
any time during this period of probation, the Board may revoke probation for a violation 
occurring during the probation period. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-5/Nay-1). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 
 

ORDER EFFECTIVE APRIL 8, 2004 
 


